Substitute Form PTO-1595

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original docume	nt(s) or copy(ies).		
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Ab Initio Software LLC	Architecture LLC		
Additional name(s) attached? ☐ Yes 🗵 No	201 Spring Street Lexington, MA 02421		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Lexington, IVA 02421		
☑ Assignment☐ Merger☐ Security Agreement☐ Change of Name☐ Other:			
Execution Date: 07/16/2008	Additional names/addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution	date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No(s).:	B: Patent No(s).:		
See Attached	See Attached		
Additional numbers att	ached? ☑ Yes □ No		
Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 35		
Bing Ai	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$1,400		
Fish & Richardson P.C. 12390 El Camino Real	☐ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to charge Deposit Account.		
San Diego, California 92130	8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050		
	Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to our Deposit Account No. 06-1050.		
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
Bing Ai	44 4 99 9999		
Reg. No. 43,312 /Bing Ai/ Name of Person Signing Signature	March 26, 2009 Date		
Tota	al number of pages including coversheet, attachments and document: 9		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			

recordation cover sheet.doc

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION BY FACSIMILE

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being transmitted by facsimile to the Patent and Trademark Office on the date indicated below.

	March 26, 2009	
Date of Transmis	ion	
	/Line Gauthier/	
Signature		
	Line Gauthier	
Typed or Printed	Vame of Person Signing Certificate	

Typed or Printed Name of Person Signing Certificatent

REEL: 022460 FRAME: 0496

EXHIBIT PATENT

STATUS (filing date)	PATENT NO /SERIAL NO.	COUNTRY	Startup And Control Of Graph-Based Computation
ISSUED	7,167,850/10/268,509 (068001)	ÜS	Startup And Control Of Graph-Based Computation
	2004-543637	FL)	Startup And Control Of Graph-Based Computation
13000	1770720 5	IP.	
OOVED	. (000004)		Startup And Control Of Grant-Based Computation
	DEDICATE		Startus And Control Of Control Reserve Computation
FILED	2007202702	LAIL.	190000
- 11 CD	(000.701)		Stadus And Control Of Grant Based Computation
	2002 070000	A11	Charten And Control Of Crants Bread Computation
55UED	(008001)		
SSUED	(000001)		
		AL I	Computation
2 2000	7907/DEL NOMOO?	nd records a constant a	101 111 141
	(30000))		Costal Of Costal
	6,654,907/09/731,234	U\$	Continuous Flow Compute Point Based Data Processing
<u>SSUED</u>	(057001 CIP of 47001)	ļ	"
SSUED	7,164,422/09/627,252 (05001)	US	Parameterized Graphs With Conditional Components
	1056079	EI!	Parameterized Craobs With Conditional Components
330_5	2002.515753	18	
33060	(03001)	18	Parameterized Grants With Conditional Components
	2008-302306	IP	Parameterized Graphs With Conditional Components
SOLD	0447404	C4	THE STATE OF THE S
TEED -	(00001)		Company of Campa With Conditional Companyation
	SCOMPLIAND 2002		Percentiles and Coopie With Conditional Company
33000	03001/ 0 504 504 00 (CD) 005	(10	
SSUED	6,584,581/09/608,995 (047001)	US	Continuous Flow Checkpointing Data Processing
	.092304.3	ELL	Continue of her Checkpointing Onto Processing
JOUES	-(017881) -2001 511113		Continue Data Data Change
JOUEU	(041001)		Continue of Participations of Property
	3202300	<u>C</u> A	Continuous Flour Chapter inting Data Reseases
SUED	(04700T)	UIF .	THE PRINCIPAL AND ADDRESS OF THE PRINCIPAL ADDRESS OF THE P
รอบยบ	(047001)		Continuous Charkpointing Data Processing
	7.047.232/09/229,849	ūs	Parallelizing Applications Of Script-Driven Applications
SSUED	(030001) 004353		
LED	(030001)		Parallelizing Applications Of Scott Driven Applications
	PARO ERARGE	I 🖒	Parallelisian Applications Of Serial Origon Applications
JOUED	2006 062272		
SUED	(030001)	- 1B	Openhalistic Applications Of Societ Prime Applications
	2360298		Reselfollaing Applications Of Sector Private Applications
00LD	(000001)		
SUED	6,665,862/09/915,185 (02002 CON OF 02001)	US	Method For Analyzing Capacity Of Parallel Processing Systems
_ ~ ~	MONTH OF OF OFFICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON	US	Method For Analyzing Capacity Of Parallel Processing Systems
SUED	<u>6,266,804</u> /08/997.142	_	
	(020001)		
	OPDCE464 4	E11	
SUED	(U20001) - T	EII	Method For Contrains Connelly Of Darrillot Despection Systematics

Page 1 of 6

STATUS (filing date)	PATENT NO SERIAL NO (F&R Docker No.)	COUNTRY	
ISSUED	6,088,716/08/847,909 (010001)	US	Method For Preventing Buffer Deadlock in Dataflow Computations
14040-4-4	10.5.17000		Mothed Fer Proporting Ruffer Deadlock to Detallary Computations
	700000	TO REPORT OF A PARTY.	M. J. F. Government Dendlock to Detellon Computations
ISSUED	5,857,204/08/678,398 (008001)	US	A Method For Restoring The State Of A Set Of Files
Nauco -	0.40.504.74	10	A Mathed Lat Sectoring The State Of A Set Of Files
	000000	m a minimum .	
ISSUED	5,897,638/08/876,734 (006001)	US	A Parallel Virtual File System
Esneu	11.504595		A D
<u> </u>	0.00001)		The state of the s
ISSUED	5,712,971/08/570,724 (004001)	US	Methods And Systems For Reconstructing The State Of A Computa- tion Methods And Systems For Reconstructing The State Of A Computa-
Manufacture and the second sec	(00 100) 00 5000 17		Matheda Aust Surtoms For Proceedurating The State Of A Computer
ည်တွင်ပေ	(00-1001)		Manual Carlos Constitution The Class Constitution Constit
ISSUED	5,966,072/08/678,411 (003001)	US	Executing Computations Expressed As Graphs
	07031543 0 08330 /	Elit	Evocuting Computations Evaposed As Cerohe
יייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייי	3050367		Executing Computations Expressed As Company
SSUED	5,819,021/08/570585 (002001)	US	Overpartitioning System And Method For Increasing Checkpoints In Component Based Parallel Applications
COULD -	179820	IP	Chomoditioning System And Method For Increasing Checksoints In
99450	6940306 - (B66004)	- C A	
FILED	11/467,724 (068002 CON of 068001)	US	Startup And Control Of Graph-Based Computation
FILED	11/733,579 (058003 CON of 068001) 10/873,681	∪s	Transaction II Graph Based Computation Computer-Aided Parallelizing Of Computation Graphs
ILED	(069001)		Company - lood - avenue and or company or company
ILED	(Waster)	15	
/L_U	(60001)	1	

Page 2 of 6

STATUS (filing date)	PATENT NO (SERIAL NO) (F&R Docket No.)	COUNTRY	TMEE
			Computation Creature
FILE	C400440	The second secon	
FILED	10/941,402 (070001)	US	Oata Profiling
	(070004) (070004)	I COMPANIE	Date Profil
	(070004)		
	(070004)	C I	Pale Gradi
	103000 1300000 111111 V		Pole Perfling
FILED	10/941,373 (070002) 11/467,724	US	Joint Field Profiling
FILED	(070003) 10/795,374 (071001)	US	Functional Dependency Data Profiling Dependency Graph Parameter Scoping
en propositional	(073004)		
	074001 074001		
THES.	(074001)		Depositores, Court Paramoter Sequen
	(074004) 643470CLAIN/1900C	IKI	Sepandant, Croph-Recorded Seeping
FILED	(87 (84))		Controlling Task Execution
	(0.70004)		Controlling Lock Execution
	20052/24076	AU - man	Controlling Task Execution
FILES	(072004)		
<u></u>	(072004)		Aggregating Data With Complex Operations

Page 3 of 6

STATUS (filing date)	PATENT NO JSERIAL NO (FER Docket No.)	D. COUNTRY	TITLE
	(004901)		2000000104 Tata With Complex Decretions
1620	001110100.0		7 7 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	(084801)	William III	133 1311 y Date With Compley Operations
TEED	(00-1001)		
1550	(00-30-)		Aggregating Data With Complex Operations
	200020110	710	
17 11 111111	70 LVV1 TV00000		The Hotel Committee of the Committee of
IEEU	(004001)		
TE ED	(004001)		
	200660022202.2		Described Operations
1640	11/169,074	US	Managing Message Queues
ILED	(085001)		
ILCO	PCT# \$2006/024233.	PCT	. Марасіро Моссаря Опенес
	06772729 7	ED	Managine Marcage Querius
	TOCOCO 7		91-94 DARL-1
	(003001)		Mind of the second of the seco
			Managion Managa Overvac
ICCO	10000017	- ALI	Managina Massaga Ougras
LEU	(003001)		
	10 2007 78920C1		Managing Magrage Current
	0505/DELNDMOO7	(A)	- Managina Managana
ILED	(VO3001) - 2000000000270.4	Ch)	10.754
n.Co	(000001)		
U ED	11/169,246	US	Managing Memory Pages
ILED	(086001) PCT/US2006/024291		Managing Mahan Pagas
LEP	(000001)		
LED	(086001)	ER .	Managara Hamory Parky
		IP	Managine Momes Pooce
<u> </u>	2040404		Monaging Manney Borney
ceo	1,0000017		
	2000001/	All	Magazina Memory Pages
	10 2007 7017854	. VD	Managing Managing Pages
<u> </u>	(000001) (000001)	Th.	7-0
	(49000)		Monoging Nemer Pages
	300000040705.3		Modernes Mosses Page
	11/169,247	⊔\$	Total debut Committee of the committee o
LED	(087001)		Translating Expressions In A Computing Environment
	DOT UPACIONADAS		Translating Sygnessions in A Computing Environment
- L L	-0579536.0	ED	Teaching Lyprogripps to A Computing Enviropment
	(20700-)		
	(0.0700.()	JP	Translating Expressions in A Computing Environment
		- C1	Taxabelia Caracina la A Caractina Environment
-EO	(00/00/)		

Page 4 of 6

STATUS (filmg date)	PATENT NO /SERIAL NO (F&R Docket No.)	COUNTRY	
TILES -	10-2007-7030328	ith .	(Tertaleding Expressions of A Companing Enmonment
	262680027488.0	CH	Translating Expressions in A Computing Environment
	1997001	- I array	
<u> </u>	(097001)		Total Mag Europe In A Computing Edward and
FILED	11/169,014 (068001)	US	Managing Parameters For Graph-Based Computations
	OCT.U.C.2006.02.405.7	FOCT	Manager Description of the Company o
THEB	00774000 0	C D	ATT INDIANA
EU CO.	0000041		Managing Horacycler: For Craph Based Computations
-UFA	(000001)		Managing Farantine For Graph Bassa Gampahiline
	- 1971 (1970)		Managing Flaggregators Compl. Proced Computations
	(000001)	A L L	
FU CP	(0880D1)		Hanoging Committee For Craph Resed Computations
	10 2007 70005E7	<u> </u>	Moneging Commission For Craph Based Computations
		. IAI	March Description For Criph Record Change Unions
	70000041 20000002170 1		
	(000001)	CN	Managing Egramotors For Graph Based Computations
	11/167,902	US	Managing Metadata For Graph-Based Computations
FILED	(089001) PCT/US2006/07/033	PCT	Managing Matadata For Craph Bacod Councitatings
FW50	(000004)		
C11 C0	(080004)		Managing Materials Con Croph Bussel Computations.
	and the second of the second o	17	Buylin Buylin Bond Dompatidoria
	2610080	-CA	
LED.	70000017		Mosey by Maladala For Cropk Based Compulations
		All	Managing Materials For Cooph Report Computations
	7006000734764	<u> </u>	Managina Malasia Est. Conf. Brand Co.
<u> </u>			Will control of the c
422	(000001)		Managery Manufacture Craph Carel Compiled
	44 3007 7000C09	<u> </u>	Managing Materials For Cook Board Computations
<u> </u>	10/979,742	US	Managing Rolated Data Objects
ILED	(090001)		
	(03000.)	DOT	
	4504B0BB.0		Control Data Bajana
15	(OJOBET)	"IP "	Washington Designation
<u> </u>	(000001)	~: · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
The Amily	(030001)	*** ———	Moraging Related Date Objects
	200000000		Managing Actions Code Objects
TLTED	200001)	CM	
TEED.	(030001)	1	- J J - W - W - W - W - W - W - W - W -
	3004/DELW12007	#1	Managing Reloted Bata Colocts
**************************************	11/733,434	US	Business Rules Editor
ILED	11/733,434 (091001)		
	11/733,434 (091001)	US .	Business Rules Editor Managing Computing Resources In Graph-Based Computations

Page 5 of 6

STATUS (filing date)	PATENT NO /SERIAL NO	COUNTRY	Control of the contro
FILED	11/836,349 (117001)	US	Distributing Services In Graph-Based Computations
	(447001)		
FILED	11/555,458 . (119001)	US	Managing Storage Of Individually Accessible Data Units
	-007//100007/00707		manageng bronaga di mannadori, i wassalina datu dintu
FILED	60/952.075 (128PO1)	us	Transaction Graph-Based Computation With Error Handling
FILED	60/973,979 (131PO1)	US	Managing Data Flows In Graph-Based Computations
FILED	12/015,085 (130001)	Lis	Managing An Archive For Approximate String Matching

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADE SECRET, INVENTION & PATENT RIGHTS

Assignor: Ab Initio Software LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Assignee: Architecture LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

- 1. The subject matter of this Assignment of Trade Secret, Invention & Patent Rights (the "Assignment") is the following Invention & Trade Secret Rights: (1) the patents and patent applications identified in attached Exhibit PATENT, the inventions embodied therein, and any and all domestic or foreign continuation, continuation-in-part, or divisional applications and reissue, correction, reexamination, or other patents, or certificates of invention, utility models, design registrations, and the like, that issue or derive priority therefrom or claim priority thereto, and (2) any and all inventions (whether or not patentable), trade secrets, and confidential information, whether tangible or intangible, developed by or on behalf of Assignor for use or potential use in its business, including (without limitation) all technical information, devices, formulae, methods, processes, techniques, know how, show how, designs, patterns, drawings, compilations, cost data, pricing, customer lists, vendor lists, employee lists, and computer programs (including source code) and related documentation.
- 2. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's worldwide rights, title, and interest (without reservation of any rights whatsoever) in and to (1) the Invention & Trade Secret Rights, (2) the right to claim priority based on the filing dates of any of the Invention & Trade Secret Rights, and (3) any claims (known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected) of any nature that Assignor has or may have against any entity for infringement or misappropriation of the Invention & Trade Secret Rights.
- 3. Assignor agrees to signall lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to Assignor with respect to the Invention & Trade Secret Rights, cooperate with Assignee and its representatives, and generally do everything deemed necessary by Assignee to:
 - a. complete and fulfill the terms of this Assignment;
 - b. enable Assignee, at Assignee's expense, to apply for or prosecute any patent, invention right, or application for Invention & Trade Secret Rights, to maintain any application or issued patent for the Invention & Trade Secret Rights, and to record this Assignment, including executing separate or additional assignments in connection with such recordation or applications, and generally secure and/or perfect legal protection for the Invention & Trade Secret Rights;
 - c. assist Assignee, at Assignee's expense, to apply for, obtain, and enforce legal protection for the Invention & Trade Secret Rights in all countries, including applying for protection of the Invention & Trade Secret Rights under any provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all similar agreements or treaties, whether in the name of Assignor or of Assignee;
 - d. assist Assignee, at Assignee's expense, with respect to any action, suit, or other legal proceeding relating to enforcement or defense of any of the Invention & Trade Secret Rights, including obtaining evidence and testifying in any such legal proceeding (in any such legal proceeding, Assigner will be represented by the same legal counsel as Assignee).
- 4. Each examining, registration, or recording office or agency (including, without limitation, the United States Patent and Trademark Office) is hereby authorized by Assignor to deliver to Assignee, its attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all official documents and communications as may be warranted by this Assignment.
- 5. Assignor grants to Assignee the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification when known which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of any examining, registration, or recording office or agency for recordation of this Assignment.

Assignor: Ab Initio Software LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Title:

Date:

EXHIBIT PATENT

Assignor: Architecture LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Вy:

Title:

Date:

EXHIBIT PATENT

OFFICIAL COMMUNICATION FACSIMILE

TO THE ATTENTION OF:

MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT

MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT FAX NO: 571/273-0140

Number of pages including this page 10

MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Attached to this facsimile communication cover sheet is a Recordation Form Cover Sheet and Assignment with Exhibit, faxed this 26th day of March, 2009, to Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: March 26, 2009

/Bing Ai/

Bing Ai

Reg. No. 43,312

PTO Customer No. 26161 San Diego, California 92130 Telephone: (858) 678-5070

Fax: (858) 678-5099

fax cover sheet.doc

NOTE: This facsimile is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged or confidential information. If you have received this facsimile in error, please immediately call us collect at (858) 678-5070 to arrange for its return. Thank you.

RECORDED: 03/26/2009

PATENT

REEL: 022460 FRAME: 0506